7 – Financial assets held for trading

This item at 31 December, 2016 and 2015 is analysed as follows:

According to the accounting policy set forth in Note 2.4 1a), held for trading securities are those acquired for the purpose of
trading in the short term regardless of their maturity.

The analysis of available-for-sale financial assets, net of impairment, by valuation levels, with reference to 31 December
2016 and 2015, is presented as follows:

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

Until 3 months	 61.616.455	 36.490.262

From 3 to 6 months	 12.726.349	 3.717.794

6 Months to One Year	 3.156.577	 7.763.395

		  77.499.381	 47.971.451

31-12-2016 31-12-2015
(Pro forma)

Financial assets held for trading
Securities

Bonds and other fixed-income securities

From public issuers

US Dollar Exchange Rate

Indexed Bonds	 13.658.766	 13.231.602

Bonds in foreign currency	 2.203.648 	 -

		  15.862.414 	 13.231.602

31-12-2016
31-12-2015
(Pro forma)

155

10
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

Financial assets held for trading
Securities

Bonds and other fixed-income securities

From public issuers	 -	 15.862.414	 -	  15.862.414

Balance as at 31 December 2016	 -	 15.862.414	 -	 15.862.414

Financial assets held for trading
Securities

Bonds and other fixed-income securities

From public issuers	 -	 13.231.602	 -	 13.231.602

Balance as at 31 December 2015	 -	 13.231.602	 -	 13.231.602

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Pursuant to IFRS 13, financial instruments are measured at the valuation levels set forth in Note 39.

At 31 December, 2016 and 2015, the maturity of securities held for trading is as follows:

Bonds and other fixed-income securities
From public issuers	 7.439	 2.026.341	 13.217.580	 611.054	 15.862.414

Balance at 31 December 2016	 7.439	 2.026.341	 13.217.580	 611.054	 15.862.414

Bonds and other fixed-income securities

From public issuers	  -	 11.637	 13.140.724	 79.241	 13.231.602

Balance at 31 December 2015   	 -	 11.637	 13.140.724	 79.241	 13.231.602

Less
than

3 months

Between
3 months
and 1 year

From
1 to

5 years

More
than

5 years
Total

The balance sheet value of securities held for trading on 31 December 2016 and 2015 can be analysed as follows:

Financial assets held for trading
Securities
Treasury bonds in foreign currency	 State	 Angola	 Government	 USD	 n.a.	 4,20%	 2.166.688	 2.166.688	 36.960	 -	 2.203.648
US Dollar Exchange Rate
 Indexed Treasury Bonds	 State	 Angola	 Government	 AKZ	 USD 	 5,95%	 13.069.580	 13.052.626	 246.062	 360.078	 13.658.766

								   15.236.268	 15.219.314	 283.022	 360.078	 15.862.414

Issuer31-12-2016 Domicile Sector Currency Indexer
Average

rate
Nominal

value
Purchase

cost
Accrued
interest

Adjustment
to fair
value

Balance
sheet amount

Issuer31-12-2015 (Pro forma) Domicile Sector Indexer
Average

rate
Nominal

value
Purchase

cost
Accrued
interest

Adjustment
to fair
value

Balance
sheet amount

Financial assets held for trading
Securities
US Dollar Exchange Rate Indexed
Treasury Bonds	 State	 Angola	 Government	 AKZ	 USD	 5,35%	 13.183.333	 13.073.797	 157.805	 -	 13.231.602

								   13.183.333	 13.073.797	 157.805	 -	 13.231.602

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

Currency

BAI
ANNUAL REPORT
2016

156

8 – Available for sale financial assets

This item at December 31, 2016 and 2015 is analysed as follows:

Bonds and other fixed-income securities
From public issuers	 16.638.118	 -	 -	 -	 16.638.118

Other issuers	 512.847	 -	 (336.060)	 -	 176.787

Shares	 561.176	 -	 -	 (486.143)	 75.033

Balance at 31 December 2016	 17.712.141	 -	 (336.060)	 (486.143)	 16.889.938

Bonds and other fixed-income securities

From public issuers	 66.649.269	 -	 -	 -	 66.649.269

Other issuers	 318.763	 -	 -	 -	 318.763

Shares	 561.176	 -	 -	 (486.143)	 75.033

Balance at 31 December 2015	 67.529.208	 -	 -	 (486.143)	 67.043.065

Balance
Sheet

Amount

Impairment
losses

NegativePositive

Fair Value Reserve
Cost

Pursuant to the accounting policy outlined in Note 2.4, the shall Bank regularly assess whether there is objective evidence
of impairment in its available-for-sale assets portfolio by following the judgment criteria outlined in Note 40.

The Bank conducted impairment tests on the shares held for BPN Brazil in the amount of mAKZ 486.143, as this entity
has been reporting negative results regularly.  In previous years, and pursuant to the provisions in Note 2.4, based on
these tests, the Bank recognized a 100% impairment on the value of the stake.

[…]

Individuals 	 65.873.233 	 -	 65.873.233

Corporations	 255.125.778 	 -	 255.125.778

Public Sector	 8.902.506 	 - 	 8.902.506

State	 107.777.356 	 11.032.524 	 118.809.880

		  437.678.873	 11.032.524	 448.711.397

Geographical area

		 Angola		  Other African Countries	 Total

Individuals  	 65.006.356	 - 	 65.006.356

Corporations	 231.162.667 	 - 	 231.162.667

Public Sector	 6.981	 - 	 6.981

State	 90.130.259 	 10.283.940 	 100.414.199

		  386.306.263	 10.283.940 	 396.590.203

Geographical area
31-12-2015
(Pro forma)

The restructured loan position at 31 December 2016 can be broken down as follows:

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

31-12-2016

Loans to customers

Performing Overdue Total exposure Relative
weight

Impairment

Amount %

Sector

31-12-2016

Loans to customers

Performing Overdue Total exposure Relative
weight

Impairment

Amount %

Sector

31-12-2015 (Pro forma)

165

10
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

At 31 December, 2016, the breakdown of the loan portfolio by business sector, including loans and interest overdue and in-
come receivable, is as follows:

Corporations  	 359.711.952 	 23.126.279 	 382.838.231 		  62.862.640

State	 118.716.924 	 38 	 118.716.962 	 26,5% 	 8	 0,0%

Real estate development 	 85.798.050 	 12.339.058 	 98.137.108 	 21,9% 	 28.650.098 	 29,2%

Manufacturing Industry 	 43.995.054 	 868.677 	 44.863.731 	 10,0% 	 5.383.794 	 12,0%

Extractive industry	 30.879.942 	 21 	 30.879.963 	 6,9% 	 5.335.326 	 17,3%

Trade	 22.470.906 	 2.406.704 	 24.877.610 	 5,5% 	 10.357.057 	 41,6%

Construction 	 24.047.343 	 127.037 	 24.174.380 	 5,4% 	 2.394.365 	 9,9%

Agro-industry	 19.806.182 	 9.541 	 19.815.723 	 4,4% 	 3.699.884 	 18,7%

Others	 7.084.895 	 431.404 	 7.516.299 	 1,7% 	 2.449.521 	 32,6%

Services	 5.964.315 	 1.006.352 	 6.970.667 	 1,6% 	 1.084.871 	 15,6%

Fisheries	 334.825 	 2.784.065 	 3.118.890 	 0,7% 	 1.124.350 	 36,0%

Hotels and Tourism	 321.141 	 2.785.480 	 3.106.621 	 0,7% 	 2.129.605 	 68,6%

Agriculture 	 291.190 	 291.541 	 582.731 	 0,1% 	 226.606 	 38,9%

Agro-livestock 	 1.185 	 76.361 	 77.546 	 0,0% 	 27.155 	 35,0%

Individuals   	 55.918.676 	 9.954.490 	 65.873.166 	 -	 5.984.713 	 9,09%

General consumer finance 	 17.898.650 	 5.215.474 	 23.114.124 	 5,2% 	 3.884.506 	 16,8%

Housing 	 38.020.026 	 4.739.016	  42.759.042 	 9,5% 	 2.100.207	 4,9%

			   415.630.628 	 33.080.769 	 448.711.397 		  68.847.353 	 15,3%

Corporations 	 304.061.573 	 27.526.577 	 331.588.150 		  44.703.263

Real estate development	 105.193.198 	 3.314.375 	 108.507.573 	 24,2% 	 16.027.876 	 14,8%

State 	 100.414.199 	 - 	 100.414.199 	 22,4% 	 684	 0,0%

Manufacturing Industry	 29.391.805 	 3.732.652 	 33.124.457 	 7,4% 	 10.850.345 	 32,8%

Trade 	 22.713.172 	 4.662.787 	 27.375.959 	 6,1% 	 7.429.698 	 27,1%

Agro-industry	 14.593.236 	 3.500.431 	 18.093.667 	 4,0% 	 502.566 	 2,8%

Construction 	 16.594.396 	 563.941 	 17.158.337 	 3,8% 	 553.130 	 3,2%

Extractive industry	 7.941.540 	 2.855.642 	 10.797.182 	 2,4% 	 4.694.373 	 43,5%

Services 	 4.959.215 	 1.777.052 	 6.736.267 	 1,5% 	 1.559.551 	 23,2%

Hotels and Tourism	 580.136 	 3.496.751 	 4.076.887 	 0,9% 	 832.810 	 20,4%

Fisheries 	 292.857 	 2.936.537 	 3.229.394 	 0,7% 	 1.813.092 	 56,1%

Agriculture 	 383.334 	 432.315 	 815.649 	 0,2% 	 89.487 	 11,0%

Agro-livestock 	 57.716	  38.627	  96.343 	 0,0% 	 24.699 	 25,6%

Others 	 946.769 	 215.467 	 1.162.236 	 0,3% 	 324.952 	 28,0%

Individuals 	 61.787.456 	 3.214.597 	 65.002.053 		  4.912.667 	 7,56%

General consumer finance 	 24.957.315 	 1.442.316 	 26.399.631 	 5,9% 	 4.157.193 	 15,7%
Housing 	 36.830.141 	 1.772.281 	 38.602.422 	 8,6% 	 755.474 	 2,0%

			   365.849.029	 30.741.174 	 396.590.203 		  49.615.930	 12,51%

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

BAI
ANNUAL REPORT
2016

166

At 31 December, 2016 and 2015, impairment losses have the following movements:

At 31 December, 2016 the composition of the risk factors associated with impairment is as follows:

11 – Non-current assets held for sale

At 31 December 2016 and 2015, this item is analyzed as follows:

Cards   	 0,00% 	 0,00% 	 0,00% 	 8,19% 	 2,81% 	 7,18% 	 40,24% 	 75,85%
General consumer
   finance

4,09% 	 24,59% 	 61,32% 	 68,24% 	 12,66% 	 22,69% 	 90,06% 	 57,73%

[…]

The Bank assessed the recoverability of its deferred tax assets in the balance sheet based on the expectation of future
taxable profits.

The transactions occurred in deferred income tax items were performed against the following:

	 	 31-12-2015

31-12-2016

	 (Pro forma)

Opening balance 	 3.917.454 	 4.707.456

Recognised in income statement	 (1.065.909)	 (790.002)

Closing balance (Asset) 	 2.851.545 	 3.917.454

The tax recognized in income for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 had the following origins:

	 	 31-12-2015
			   	 		  31-12-2016	 	 (Pro forma)

Deferred Taxes
Loans to customers	 172.755 	 357.913

Non-current assets held for sale  	 270 	 (50.470)

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures  	 196.666 	 (613.684)

Customer resources	 153.755 	 (21.925)

Provisions	 542.463 	 856.364

Retirement compensation	 - 	 66.858

Tax losses carried forward  	 - 	 194.946

			   1.065.909 	 790.002

Current Taxes  	 - 	 -

Total recognised tax  	 1.065.909 	 790.002

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

Asset Net

31-12-2016

	 31-12-2015
31-12-2016

	 31-12-2015
 	 (Pro forma)	 (Pro forma)

Loans to customers  	 420.921 	 593.676 	 420.921 	 593.676

Non-current assets held for sale  	 359.874 	 360.144 	 359.874 	 360.144

Investments in subsidiaries, associates

and joint ventures
1.962.921 	 2.159.587 	 1.962.921 	 2.159.587

Customers’ resources  	 - 	 153.755 	 - 	 153.755

Provisions   	 107.829 	 650.292 	 107.829 	 650.292

Deferred tax asset	 2.851.545 	 3.917.454 	 2.851.545 	 3.917.454

BAI
ANNUAL REPORT
2016

174

Transition adjustments to IAS / IFRS generated impacts on deferred taxes for the year 2016 and 2015 of the Bank in the
amount of AKZ 326.510 (2015: AKZ 335.998 thousand).

The reconciliation of the tax rate, in the part with respect to the amount recognized in the income statement, can be
analyzed as follows:

	 31-12-2015

(Pro forma)
			   	 		  31-12-2016

Income before tax		  50.806.782		  16.703.100
Tax rate	 30,0%		  30,0%

Tax calculated based on the statutory tax rate  		  15.242.035		  5.010.930

Positive variations in net equity (article 13) 	 0,2%	 78.576	 0,4%	 64.398

[…]

(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

	 31-12-2015

31-12-2016
	 (Pro forma)

At 31 December, 2016 and 2015, the item ‘Fees and Commissions Income’ - for provision of bank services essentially
corresponds to commissions related to the opening of credits and associated with various banking services rendered to
customers.

At 31 December, 2016 and 2015, the item ‘Fees and Commissions Income’ - from foreign exchange operations correspond
to commissions charged by the Bank on foreign currency sales transactions.

At 31 December, 2016 and 2015, the item ‘Fees and Commissions Expenses’ - for banking services provided includes the
amounts of AKZ 924.817 thousand and AKZ 502.790 thousand respectively, related to electronic settlement costs.

25 – Earnings from Financial Assets and Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

The amount under this item comprises:

185

10
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

24 – Fees and commissions income and expenses

The amount under this item comprises:

	 31-12-2015

31-12-2016
	 (Pro forma)

Fees and commissions income	 11.213.926 	 8.383.005

For provision of bank services	 8.713.779 	 5.895.689

For currency exchange operations	 1.572.528 	 1.899.881

For guarantees provided	 459.584 	 136.791

For commitments assumed with third parties	 309.693 	 121.782

For operations performed on behalf of third parties	 129.152 	 278.714

Other income from commissions	 29.190 	 50.148

Fees and commissions expenses	 (1.532.885) 	 (1.455.687)

For provision of bank services	 (1.248.740) 	 (1.235.477)

For currency exchange operations	 (248.243) 	 (192.430)

For other services provided	 (3.247) 	 (9.523)

Other commissions paid	 (32.655) 	 (18.257)

		  9.681.041 	 6.927.318

Securities held for trading

Securities

Bonds and other fixed-income securities

From public issuers	 2.754.535 	 (61.601) 	 2.692.934 	 231.586 	 - 	 231.586

	 2.754.535 	 (61.601) 	 2.692.934 	 231.586 	 - 	 231.586

Income Costs TotalIncome Costs Total

31-12-2015 (Pro forma)31-12-2016

BAI
ANNUAL REPORT
2016

186

This item records the income from the sale of securities recorded in the portfolio of financial assets held for trading, as
defined in Note 2.4.

26 – Income/(loss) from foreign exchange operations

The amount under this item comprises:

Revaluation of spot foreign

exchange position
1.131.502.438 	 (1.133.800.478) 	 (2.298.040) 	 995.980.523 	 (996.852.707) 	 (872.184)

Revaluation of assets

and liabilities
184.211.171 	 (188.167.046) 	 (3.955.875) 	 210.454.145 	 (217.650.469) 	 (7.196.324)

Purchase and sale

of foreign currency
13.954.046 	 (4.423.894) 	 9.530.152 	 9.225.116 	 (87.043) 	 9.138.073

Revaluation of USD Indexed

Treasury Bonds
14.964.355 	 (376.997) 	 14.587.358 	 19.059.498 	 (543.910) 	 18.515.588

	 1.344.632.010	 (1.326.768.415)	 17.863.595	 1.234.719.282	 (1.215.134.129)	 19.585.153

Income Costs TotalIncome Costs Total

31-12-2015 (Pro forma)31-12-2016

This item includes the income arising from the foreign exchange revaluation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in foreign currency, pursuant to the accounting policy outlined in Note 2.2.

27 –   Income from Sale of other Assets

The amount under this item comprises:

Gains in other tangible assets   	 23.829 	 12.294

	 		  23.829 	 12.294

Losses in other tangible assets	 (77.329) 	 (232.028)

Losses in other intangible assets	 (13.399) 	 (166.016)

			   (90.728) 	 (398.044)

			   (66.899) 	 (385.750)

[…]

The investment portfolio is mainly exposed to sovereign
bonds of the Republic of Angola, and in December 2016
accounted for 94.38% (2015:
 80.66%) of the total securities portfolio.

The assessment of the interest rate risk originated
by banking portfolio operations is carried out by
means of the risk sensitivity analysis, based on the
financial characteristics of each contract and the
respective projection of the expected cash flows is
made, according to resettling dates and any behavioral
assumptions considered.

The aggregation for each of the currencies considered, the
expected cash flows in each of the time intervals, enables
the determination of the interest rate gaps by re-settling
period.

Following the recommendations set forth in the BNA
Instruction 06/2016 of 8 August, the Bank calculates
its exposure to balance sheet interest rate risk based
on the methodology outlined in the Instruction.

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

203

10
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

Fixed rate

Exposure to

Variable rate
Not subject to

interest rate risk Total

31-12-2016

Assets

Investments in central banks and other credit institutions	 77.499.381	  - 	  - 	 77.499 381

Financial assets held for trading and at fair

   value through income or loss
	 15.862.414	  - 	  - 	 15.862.414

Available for sale financial asset	 16.638.118	  - 	 251.820	 16.889.938

Financial assets held to maturity	 550.166.579	  - 	  - 	 550.166.579

Loans to customers	 154.251.617	 225.612.427	  - 	 379.864.044

			   814.418.109	 225.612.427	 251.820	 1.040.282.356

Off-balance sheet

Customer resources and other loans (term)	 462.568.335	  - 	  - 	 462.568.335

Central banks’  and other credit institutions’ resources	 16.592.104	  - 	 2.615.545	 19.207.649

			   479.160.439	  - 	 2.615.545	 481.775.984

			   1.293.578.548	 225.612.427	 2.867.365	 1.522.058.340

Indefinite
duration TotalUp to 3 months Between 3

months and 1
year

Between 1 to 5
years

More than 5
years

31-12-2016

Re-setting dates / Maturity dates

The detail of the financial instruments with exposure to interest rate risk, as a function of the re-settling date, at 31
December 2016 and 2015, is as follows:

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

BAI
ANNUAL REPORT
2016

204

Fixed rate

Exposure to

Variable rate
Not subject to

interest rate risk Total

31-12-2015  (Pro forma)

Assets

Investments in central banks and other credit institutions	 47.971.451	  - 	  - 	 47.971.451

Financial assets held for trading and at fair

value through income or loss
13.231.602	  - 	  - 	 13.231.602

Available for sale financial assets	 66.649.269	  - 	 393.796	 67.043.065

Financial assets held to maturity	 334.875.749	  - 	  - 	 334.875.749

Loans to customers	 149.030.434	 197.943.839	  - 	 346.974.273

			   611.758.505	 197.943.839	 393.796	 810.096.140

Liabilities

Customer resources and other loans (term) 	 387.058.409	  - 	  - 	 387.058.409

Central banks’  and other credit institutions’ resources	 13.531.500	  - 	 1.295.048	 14.826.548

			   400.589.909	  - 	 1.295.048	 401.884.957

			   1.012.348.414	 197.943.839	 1.688.844	 1.211 .981 .097

Assets

Investments in central banks

and other credit institutions
61.616.455	 15.882.926	  - 	  - 	  - 	 77.499.381

Financial assets held for trading

and at fair value through income or loss
7.439	 2.026.341	 13.217.580	 611.054	  - 	 15.862.414

Available for sale financial assets	  - 	  - 	  - 	 16.638.118	 251.820	 16.889.938

Investments held to maturity	 120.535.638	 183.361.199	 172.145.330	 74.124.412	  - 	 550.166.579

Loans to customers	 217.266.985	 49.842.693	 54.546.607	 58.207.759	  - 	 379.864.044

	 399.426.517	 251.113.159	 239.909.517	 149.581.343	 251.820	 1.040.282.356

Liabilities

Central banks’  and other credit institutions’

resources
19.207.649	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 19.207.649

Customers’ resources and other loans	 194.973.539	 239.418.053	 10.896.004	  - 	  - 	 445.287.596

	 214.181.188	 239.418.053	 10.896.004	  - 	  - 	 464.495.245

   Net exposure	 185.245.329	 11.695.106	 229.013.513	 149.581.343	 251.820	 575.787.111

Indefinite
duration TotalUp to 3 months Between 3

months and 1 year
Between 1 to 5

years
More than 5

years

 31-12-2015 (Pro forma)

Re-setting dates / Maturity dates

The sensitivity to the balance sheet interest rate risk, by currency, is calculated by the difference between the present value
of the interest rate differential (“mismatch”) discounted at the market interest rate and the discounted value of the same
cash flows , Simulating parallel displacements of the yield curve.

The following table sets forth the average interest rates for the major categories of financial assets and liabilities of the Bank

[…]

Securities and bonds 	 528.432.774	 46.797.294	 8,86%	 339.275.975	 21.642.661	 6,38%

Loans to customers* 	 432.256.668	 42.257.425	 9,78%	 406.846.724	 32.651.382	 8,03%

Total investments  	 1.055.202.574	 91.932.207		  837.328.421	 56.268.452

Resources
Customer resources

and other loans (term)
401.643.721	 20.557.350	 5,12%	 352.135.090	 12.144.837	 3,45%

Central banks’ and other financial

institutions’ resources
16.414.689	 302.325	 1,84%	 12.123.194	 345.742	 2,85%

Financial liabilities	 418.058.410	 20.859.675		  364.258.284	 12.490.579

Interest		  71.072.532			   43.777.873

* Sum of the closing balance at the end of January to December divided by 12
 Financial assets held for trading and at fair value through income or loss + Available for sale financial assets + Investments held to maturity
*Gross loans to customers excluding impairments and adjustments IFRS (effective rate and loans to employees)

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

205

10
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

Assets

Investments in central banks

and other credit institutions
36.490.262	 11.481.189	  - 	  - 	  - 	 47.971.451

Financial assets held for trading

and at fair value through income or loss
- 	 11.637	 13.140.724	 79.241	  - 	 13.231.602

Available for sale financial assets	  - 	  - 	  - 	 66.649.269	 393.796	 67.043.065

Investments held to maturity	 70.391.773	 53.489.565	 181.095.488	 29.898.923	  - 	 334.875.749

Loans to customers	 66.321.531	 26.783.062	 173.500.183	 80.369.497	  - 	 346.974.273

	 173.203.566	 91.765.453	 367.736.395	 176.996.930	 393.796	 810.096.140

Liabilities

Central banks’  and other credit institutions’

resources
14.826.548	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 14.826.548

Customer resources and other loans  	 162.358.327	 138.671.558	 71.661.386	  - 	  - 	 372.691.271

	 177.184.875	 138.671.558	 71.661.386	  - 	  - 	 387.517.819

   Net exposure	 (3.981.309)	 (46.906.105)	 296.075.009	 176.996.930	 393.796	 422.578.321

Position
Weighting

factor
Time Band

Assets Liabilities
Off-balance Sheet Items

	 +  	 -

Exposure of maturity interval or rate re-setting - Impact on net worth

Weighting
position

At 31 December 2016, the sensitivity analysis of financial instruments to changes in interest rates is as follows:

at sight - 1 month	  150.761 	 -41.960   	  -   	  -   	  108.801   	 0,08%	  87

1 - 3 months	  248.363	 -184.777   	  -   	  -   	  63.587   	 0,32%	  203

3 - 6 months	  154.482	 -109.119   	  -   	  -   	  45.363   	 0,72%	  327

6 - 12 months	  94.726	 -132.137   	  -   	  -   	 37.411   	 1,43%	 -535

1 - 2 years	  113.350	 -140.668   	  -   	  -   	  27.318   	 2,77%	 -757

2 - 3 years	  45.927	 -296   	  -   	  -   	  45.631   	 4,49%	  2.049

3 - 4 years	  9.049	 -352   	  -   	  -   	  8.698   	 6,14%	  534

4 - 5 years	  58.541 	 -323   	  -   	  -   	  58.218   	 7,71%	  4.489

5 -7 years	  91.986   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  91.986   	 10,15%	  9.337

7 - 10 years	  17.353   	 -1.825   	  -   	  -   	  15.528   	 13,26%	  2.059

10 - 15 years	  27.249   	 -2.651   	  -   	  -   	  24.599   	 18,84%	  4.634

15 - 20 years	  252   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  252   	 22,43%	  56

>20 years	  12.379   	  -   	  -   	  -   	  12.379   	 26,03%	  3.222

Total							   25.706

Accumulated Impact of Interest Rate - Sensitive Instruments				   25.706

Regulatory Own Funds							   149.007

Impact on Economic Value/Regulatory Own Funds 					   17%

Position
Weighting

factor
Time Band

Assets Liabilities
Off-balance Sheet Items

	 +  	 -

Exposure of maturity interval or rate re-setting - Impact on interest margin

Weighting
position

at sight	  57.963   	 -879   			   57.083   	 2,00%	  1 142

at sight - 1 month	  92.799   	 -41.080   			   51.718   	 1,92%	  991

1 - 2 months	  147.716   	 -58.788   			   88.928   	 1,75%	  1 556

2 - 3 months	  100.647   	 -125.989   			   -25.341   	 1,58%	 -401

3 - 4 months	  51.272   	  -   			   51.272   	 1,42%	  726

4 - 5 months	  56.712   	  -   			   56.712   	 1,25%	  709

5 - 6 months	  46.498   	 -109.119   			   -62.621   	 1,08%	 -678

6 - 7 months	  19.726   	  -   			   19.726   	 0,92%	  181

7 - 8 months	  11.505   	  -   			   11.505   	 0,75%	  86

8 - 9 months	  14.147   	  -   			   14.147   	 0,58%	  83

9 -10 months	  27.203   	  -   			   27.203   	 0,42%	  113

10 - 11 months	  9.497   	  -   			   9.497   	 0,25%	  24

11 - 12 months	  12.647   	 -132.137   			   -119.490   	 0,08%	 -100

Total							   4.432

Accumulated Impact of Interest Rate - Sensitive Instruments up to one year			   4.432

Interest margin							   71.719

Accumulated Impact of Interest Rate - Sensitive Instruments up to one year /Interest margin			   6%

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

BAI
ANNUAL REPORT
2016

206

Pursuant to article 6 of Order no. 08/2016 of 16 May, the Bank shall inform the BNA whenever there is a potential reduction
of the economic value in its banking book or more than 20% of regulatory own funds or net interest income As a result of
an interest rate change of 2%. In the course of 2016, the Bank complied with this requirement.

The breakdown of assets and liabilities at 31 December 2016 and 2015 by currency is as follows:

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

207

10
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

Assets

Cash and cash balances in central banks	 151.179.011	 19.710.788	 23.457.286	 246.765	 194.593.850

Cash balances in other credit institutions  	 756.684	 14.446.590	 9.091.600	 639.280	 24.934.154

Investments in central banks

and other credit institutions
	 6.008.384	 49.839.837	 21.651.160	  - 	 77 499 381

Financial assets held for trading

and at fair value through income or loss
	  - 	 15.862.414	  - 	  - 	 15.862.414

Available for sale financial assets	 75.033	 16.814.905	  - 	  - 	 16.889.938

Investments held to maturity	 316.608.288	 232.692.568	 865.723	  - 	 550.166.579

Loans to customers	 183.813.844	 197.244.572	 (1.194.135)	 (237)	 379.864.044

Non-current assets held for sale	 15.680.633	  - 	  - 	  - 	 15.680.633

Non-tangible assets	 49.259.609	  - 	  - 	  - 	 49.259.609

Intangible assets	 1.056.727	  - 	  - 	  - 	 1.056.727

Investments in subsidiaries, associates

and joint ventures
	 7.976.049	  - 	  - 	  - 	 7.976.049

Current tax assets	 1.507.122	  - 	  - 	  - 	 1.507.122

Current tax assets deferred	 2.851.545	  - 	  - 	  - 	 2.851.545

Other assets	 20.936.340	 1.499.834	 5.106.769	 (34)	 27.542.909

			   757 .709.269	 548.111.508	 58.978.403	 885.774	 1.365.684.954

Liabilities

Central banks’ and other credit

institutions’ resources
2.926.254	 16.276.526	 4.858	 11	 19.207.649

Customer resources and other loans	 654.911.277	 467.915.671	 13.971.792	 504.842	 1.137.303.582

Provisions 	 7.561.247	  - 	 127.940	  - 	 7.689.187

Other liabilities	 15.265.594	 1.696.888	 16.801.919	 229.749	 33.994.150

			   680.664.372	 485.889.085	 30.906.509	 734.602	 1.198.194.568

			   77.044.897	 62.222.423	 28.071.894	 151.172	 167.490.386

 Not subject to
interest rate

risk
TotalKwanzas Exposure to Euros

31-12-2016

 Not subject to
interest rate

risk
TotalKwanzas Exposure to Euros

31-12-2015 (Pro forma)

Liquidity Risk

The liquidity risk assessment is done using internal metrics
defined by the Bank’s management, namely, exposure limits.

This monitoring is reinforced by the monthly performance
of sensitivity analyzes with the aim of characterizing the
Bank’s risk profile and ensuring that its obligations in a
liquidity crisis scenario are met.

Control of liquidity levels aims at maintaining a satisfactory
level of cash flow to meet short, medium and long term
financial needs.

Liquidity risk is monitored on a daily basis, and
various reports are prepared for control purposes

and for monitoring and decision support in the ALCO
committee.

The evolution of the liquidity situation is carried out in
particular on the basis of the estimated future cash
flows for various time horizons, taking into account the
Bank’s balance sheet. The liquidity position of the day
and the amount of assets considered highly liquid in
the uncommitted portfolio are added to the amounts
calculated, thus determining the accumulated liquidity
gap for several time horizons. In addition, liquidity
positions are monitored from a prudential point of view,
calculated according to the rules required by the BNA
(Instruction no. 19/2016 of 30 August).

Assets

Cash and cash balances in central banks	 138.793.840	 30.716.559	 5.818.497	 1.308.853	 176.637.749

Cash balances in other credit institutions	 530.590	 6.483.330	 516.218	 120.643	 7.650.781

Investments in central banks

and other credit institutions
13.004.629	 25.750.579	 9.216.243	  - 	 47.971.451

Financial assets held for trading

and at fair value through income or loss
13.231.602	  - 	  - 	  - 	 13.231.602

Available for sale financial assets	 75.033	 66.968.032	  - 	  - 	 67.043.065

Investments held to maturity	 238.847.396	 95.543.769	 484. 584	  - 	 334.875.749

Loans to customers	 181.244.911	 165.730.764	 (1.456)	 54	 346.974.273

Non-current assets held for sale	 7.330.473	 9.007.195	  - 	  - 	 16.337.668

Non-tangible assets	 49.740.154	  - 	  - 	  - 	 49.740.154

Intangible assets	 457.284	  - 	  - 	  - 	 457.284

Investments in subsidiaries, associates

and joint ventures
7.260.645	  - 	  - 	  - 	 7.260.645

Current tax assets	 1.507.122	  - 	  - 	  - 	 1.507.122

Current tax assets deferred	 3.917.454	  - 	  - 	  - 	 3.917.454

Other assets	 17.208.230	 1.274.003	 4.293.578	 (37)	 22.775.774

			   673.149.363	 401.474.231	 20.327.664	 1.429.513	 1.096.380.771

Liabilities

Central banks’ and other credit

institutions’ resources
1.407.514	 13.415.510	 3.353	 171	 14.826.548

Customer resources and other loans	 514.760.175	 412.248.902	 11.702.477	 294.995	 939.006.549

Provisions	 6.643.370	 102.027	  - 	  - 	 6.745.397

Other liabilities	 10.769.451	 1.488.342	 (769.243)	 900.214	 12.388.764

			   533.580.510	 427.254.781	 10.936.587	 1.195.380	 972.967.258

			   139.568.853	 (25.780.550)	 9.391.077	 234.133	 123.413.513

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

BAI
ANNUAL REPORT
2016

208

Indefinite
duration

Indefinite
duration

Total

Total

Up to 3 months

Up to 3 months

Between
3 months
and 1 year

Between
3 months
and 1 year

Between 1 and 5
years

Between 1 and
5 years

More than
5 years

More than
5 years

31-12-2016

31-12-2015  (Pro forma)

Periods to maturity

Periods to maturity

At sight

At sight

Assets

Cash and cash balances in central banks	 194.593.850	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 194.593.850

Cash balances in other credit institutions	 24.934.154	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 24.934.154

Investments in central banks

and other credit institutions
 - 	 61.616.455	 15.882.926	  - 	  - 	  - 	 77.499.381

Financial assets held for trading

and at fair value through income or loss
	  - 	 7.439	 2.026.341	 13.217.580	 611.054	  - 	 15.862.414

Available for sale financial assets	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 16.638.118	 251.820	 16.889.938

Investments held to maturity	  - 	 120.535.638	 183.361.199	 172.145.330	 74.124.412	  - 	 550.166.579

Loans to customers	  - 	 28.569.339	 35.211.245	 146.816.208	 126.927.863	 42.339.389	 379.864.044

	 219.528.004	 210.728.871	 236.481.711	 332.179.118	 218.301.447	 42.591.209	 1.259.810.360

Liabilities

Central banks’ and other credit

institutions’ resources
	  - 	 19.207.649	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 19.207.649

Customer resources and other loans (term) 	  - 	 194.973.539	 239.418.053	 10.896.004	  - 	  - 	 445.287.596

	  - 	 214.181.188	 239.418.053	 10.896.004	  - 	  - 	 464.495.245

   Liquidity gap	 219.528.004	 (3.452.317)	 (2.936.342)	 321.283.114	 218.301.447	 42.591.209	 795.315.115

   Accumulated liquidity gap	 219.528.004	 216.075.687	 213.139.345	 534.422.459	 752.723.906	 795.315.115

At 31 December 2016 and 2015, the liquidity gap of the Bank’s balance sheet presented the following structure:

Assets

Cash and cash balances in central banks	 176.637.749	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 176.637.749

Cash balances in other credit institutions	 7.650.781	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 7.650.781

Investments in central banks

and other credit institutions
 - 	 36.490.262	 11.481.189	  - 	  - 	  - 	 47.971.451

Financial assets held for trading

and at fair value through income or loss
 - 	  - 	 11.637	 13.140.724	 79.241	  - 	 13.231.602

Available for sale financial assets	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 66.649.269	 393.796	 67.043.065

Investments held to maturity	  - 	 70.391.773	 53.489.565	 181.095.488	 29.898.923	  - 	 334.875.749

Loans to customers	  - 	 10.026.032	 75.676.827	 37.828.459	 184.515.009	 38.927.946	 346.974.273

	 184.288.530	 116.908.067	 140.659.218	 232.064.671	 281 .142. 442	 39.321.742	 994.384.670

Liabilities

Central banks’ and other credit

institutions’ resources
- 	 14.826.548	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	 14.826.548

Customer resources and other loans (term)	  - 	 162.358.327	 138.671.558	 71.661.386	  - 	  - 	 372.691.271

	  - 	 177.184.875	 138.671.558	 71.661.386	  - 	  - 	 387.517.819

   Liquidity gap	 184.288.530	 (60.276.808)	 1.987.660	 160.403.285	 281.142.442	 39.321.742	 606.866.851

   Accumulated liquidity gap	 184.288.530	 124.011.722	 125.999.382	 286.402.667	 567.545.109	 606.866.851

ATTACHMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2015 (PRO FORMA)
(Amounts in AKZ thousand except when clearly indicated otherwise)

209

10
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

It should be noted that the Bank has the amount of
AKZ 550,116,579 thousand related to sovereign bonds
of the Republic of Angola, which are not encumbered,
which may be collateralized for the purpose of obtaining
liquidity.

At 31 December 2016 and 2015, the liquidity ratio